
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Cassidy, Chaplin, Corrall, Dempster and Sangster.

I unallocated Non-Group place.

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

Standing Invitee (Non-voting)

Representative of Healthwatch Leicester

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Graham Carey (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6356, e-mail: Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Policy Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us using the 
details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall m
[...]
cester.gov.uk/
mailto:graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 

To note the membership of the Commission for the municipal year 2017/18 
appointed by the Annual Council meeting on 11 May 2017.

Councillor Cutkelvin– Chair
Councillor Fonseca – Vice-Chair
Councillor Cassidy
Councillor Chaplin
Councillor Corrall
Councillor Dempster
Councillor Sangster

1 unallocated Non-Grouped Place. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 2)

To note the Terms of Reference of the Commission to be approved by the 
Annual Council at its meeting on 11 May 2017.   

5. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS 

To note the dates for meetings of the Commission for the municipal year 
2016/17 approved by the Annual Council meeting on 11 May 2017 as follows:-

Wednesday 23 August 2017
Wednesday 4 October 2017



Wednesday 29 November 2017
Thursday 11 January 2018
Wednesday 7 March 2018 

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix B
(Pages 3 - 18)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 are attached and the 
Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:-

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=737&Year=0
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

8. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

10. LIFESTYLE SERVICES REVIEW Appendix C
(Pages 19 - 32)

The Director of Public Health submits a report on the current range of lifestyle 
services commissioned or provided by Public Health in the City.  There is a 
national drive towards developing integrated lifestyle or wellness services and 
significant savings will also need to be made in the 2019/20 budget.  Members 
are asked to comment upon the questions asked in paragraph 3.3 of the report 
regarding the future direction of lifestyle services and prevention priorities. 

11. INFANT MORTALITY IN LEICESTER Appendix D
(Pages 33 - 40)

The Director of Public Health submits a briefing report that provides an 
introduction to Infant Mortality in Leicester and summarises the actions being 
taken to reduce level of infant mortality in Leicester. 

12. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E
(Pages 41 - 44)

The Chair submits a document that outlines the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=737&Year=0


Commission’s Work Programme for 2017/18.  The Commission is asked to 
consider the Programme and make comments and/or amendments as it 
considers necessary. 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: TERMS OF REFERENCE

INTRODUCTION

Scrutiny Committees hold the executive and partners to account by reviewing and 
scrutinising policy and practices. Scrutiny Committees will have regard to the 
Political Conventions and the Scrutiny Operating Protocols and Handbook in fulfilling 
their work.

The Overview Select Committee and each Scrutiny Commission will perform the role 
as set out in Article 8 of the Constitution in relation to the functions set out in its 
Terms of Reference.  

Scrutiny Committees may:-

i. review and scrutinise the decisions made by and performance of the City 
Mayor, Executive, Committees and Council officers both in relation to 
individual de
[...]
ithin its remit.

 Normally be attended by the relevant Executive Member, who will be a 
standing invitee. 

 Have their own work programme and will make recommendations to the 
Executive where appropriate.

 Consider requests by the Executive to carry forward items of work and report 
to the Executive as appropriate.

 Report on their work to Council from time to time as required.

 Be classed as specific Scrutiny Committees in terms of legislation but will 
refer cross cutting work to the OSC.

 Consider the training requirements of Members who undertake Scrutiny and 
seek to secure such training as appropriate.

2

http://citymayor.leicester.gov.uk/welcome/my-executive-team/


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 APRIL 2017 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Dempster (Chair)  
  
 

Councillor Chaplin 
Councillor Cleaver 

Councillor Sangster 
Councillor Unsworth 

 
 

In Attendance: 
  

Councillor Dr Moore  
 

Also Present: 
 
Richard Morris, Director of Operations and Corporate Affairs, Leicester City Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cassidy and Fonseca 

and Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Dempster declared an Other Disclosable Interest in Minute No 83 

(University Hospitals of Leicester Quality Accounts) as a patient of the 
Rheumatology Department UHL. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Dempster’s 
judgement of the public interest.  Councillor Dempster was not, therefore, 
required to withdraw from the meeting during consideration and discussion on 
the item. 
 

 

3

APPENDIX B



 

 

76. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meetings held on 4 January 2017, 2 March 
2017 and 29 March 2017 be approved as a correct record. 

 
77. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
 

78. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair announced that arrangements were being made to hold a further 

meeting of the Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 
Meeting in late May.  Members would be notified of the date when the 
arrangements had been finalised.  
 

79. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions or statements of case had 

been submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures. 
 
Mr David Bradley submitted the following representation:- 
 

“Concerns were raised by myself 12 months ago about the care and 
treatment of autistic adults in Leicester both in terms of the lack of 
adequate and appropriate facilities within the NHS and a poorly 
managed process to return such patients back into the community. 

 
At the time, the previous chair requested a report on the outcome of 
further discussions on the matter and questioned whether the policy 
could be changed to improve the care of people diagnosed with 
Asperger’s or autism. 

 
I am aware that a case study has been carried out by Mark Griffiths into 
particular failings in the CPA process, but I am not aware of any report 
or policy changes with regard to the care of adults with autism whilst 
held in hospital where there is a distinct lack of understanding or training 
in dealing with the complex issues of such cases. I note that the CQC 
also found deficiencies in providing necessary psychological therapies 
for such patients. 

 
Similarly I would still like to question the effectiveness of the Care and 
Treatment Review process in achieving its aims of returning adults with 
learning disabilities or autism back into the community, where it is 
painfully obvious that there are not enough specialist re
[...]
n the process and to provide contact details 
in the event that there problems are encountered in the pathway. 
 
The Head of Medicines Optimization stated that the CCG would look into 
specific cases where patient’s felt there was an issue with SCAs and invited 
Members to provide details of any known cases after the meeting.  

14



 

 

 
AGREED: 
 

1) That the report be received and the CCG representatives be 
thanked for their presentation on the report. 

 
2) That the CCG consider providing patients with a FAQ sheet to 

explain the pathways involved in the process and to provide 
contact details in the event that problems are encountered in the 
pathway. 

 
85. ORAL HEALTH UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an update in Oral 

Health in Leicester.  Tiffany Burch, Specialty Registrar Public Health, presented 
the report and responded to members questions. 
 
During the presentation of the report the following comments were noted:- 
 
a) Since the introduction of the Oral Health Promotion Strategy 2014-17, 

the Council had made dramatic improvements in the oral health of 5 
year olds.  The intention of the strategy was to see a 10% increase in 
the number of 5 year olds who were decay free by 2019.  At the time the 
strategy was launched, the Council had the worst performance in the 
county.  Dental health survey results released by Public Health England 
in May 2016 showed an 8% improvement in just 2 years moving the 
Council from bottom to 4th worst performer in country.  The scale of the 
improvements would normally be expected to take much longer to 
achieve.  It was hoped that the initial target of 10% improvement would 
be achieved when the next survey results were released in 2017. 

 
b) The Council had received an award from the Royal Society of Public 

Health for its programme of oral health improvement and the Chief 
Dental Officer was also looking at how the Leicester model could be fed 
into a national programme.  

 
c) 18 primary schools, 84 nursery and playgroups and I special school 

were now participating in the Supervised Brushing programme. 
 
d) 50,000 Oral Health Resources Packs (free toothbrushes and toothpaste) 

had been distributed in the last two years by schools, Health Visitors, 
Family Nurses Partnership and Travelling Families Team. 

 
e) The supervised toothbrushing pilot for special schools carried out at 

Ellesmere College had now been completed and the Happy Teeth 
Happy Smiles Team were using the success of the pilot to roll out the 
programme to other special schools. 

 
f) 4 dental practices have received the Happy Teeth Happy Smiles 

accreditation with a further practice close to accreditation. 

15



 

 

 
g) Staff were working with the Leicester Pharmaceutical Committee to 

incorporate oral health in the Healthy Living Pharmacy Accreditation 
Scheme.  

 
h) The use of social media had been found to be highly successful and 

would continue to be used.  
 
Members welcomed the improvement achieved in such a relatively short space 
of time and made the following suggestions to continue the good progress 
made:- 
 
a) The Oral Health Resource Pack could be included in the food bank 

distribution. 
 
b) Consideration should be given to running Supervised Toothbrushing at 

Community Centres during school holiday periods so that parents can 
be involved with their children. 

 
c) Consider attending a street party for children being organised in 

Highfields on 12 August 2017.  
 
d) Consider contacting working men’s clubs in the city as most club 

committees work with families and encourage them to use the clubs.  
 
The Chair commented that she hoped there would be no budget cuts to oral 
health budget as it needed to be increased by inflation to keep on track.  It was 
important to maintain funding as significant improvements had been made but 
there was still much more to achieve.  
 
AGREED: 
 

That the report be received and all staff involved be congratulated in 
helping to make the considerable improvements the oral health of 5 year 
olds in such a relatively short timescale.  

 
86. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15.  
 
AGREED: 
 

That the Work Programme be noted and that the suggestion of 
adding autism to the Work Programme and also working jointly 
with the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Commission on this be noted. 

 
87. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The Chair closed the meeting at 8.06 pm. 

16



 

 

 

17





Health Overview and 
Scrutiny

Date: 
21st June 2017 

Title: Lifestyle Services Review: Background
 

Lead director: Ruth Tennant Director of Public Health

19

APPENDIX C



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Jo Atkinson, Public Health Consultant
 Author contact details: Jo.Atkinson@leicester.gov.uk
 Report version number: 1

1. Summary

The city council funds a range of public health services as part of its responsibility to 
improve health in the city. This includes a number of lifestyle services, including stop 
smoking, weight management and physical activity programmes. These services 
account for around 11% of divisional spend or £2 million each year. A rolling 
programme of review of public health services is underway. This includes a review of 
lifestyle services which is the focus of this paper.

Leicester has high levels of disease related to lifestyle factors e.g. cardiovascular 
disease and respiratory disease.  Levels of smoking, physical inactivity and poor diet 
are also high. There is clear evidence that outlines the health (and other) benefits of 
stopping smoking, increasing physical activity, eating healthily and losing weight. There 
is also research evidence behind many interventions aimed at supporting people to 
stop smoking, lose weight and increase physical activity levels.

A range of lifestyle services are commissioned or provided by public health in the city. 
Nationally there is a drive towards developing integrated lifestyle services or wellness 
services. This is recognition of the fact that many people do not have only one risk 
factor for developing poor health but have multiple risk factors. In addition, integrated 
services are expected to be more efficient. 

A further context for the discussion regarding lifestyle services is the need to make 
significant savings to this budget by 2019/20. Debate is therefore needed to inform the 
decision making about where savings are made, the scope of the new integrated 
service and prevention priorities.

2. Recommendations

To consider the information presented about the current lifestyle services provided in 
the city and the savings to be made by 2019/20. 

To consider the questions posed at the end of the report regarding the future direction 
of lifestyle services and prevention priorities.  

20



3. Supporting information 

3.1  Background

3.1.1 Context

Since 2012 local councils have had a responsibility to take steps to improve and 
protect public health with a grant given to all upper tier councils to support this. Certain 
responsibilities are mandated:

 Open access sexual health services, including contraception
 Elements of the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme, which includes the city’s health 

visiting & school nursing service and the national child weight management 
programme.

 The NHS Health-checks programme which screens adults for preventable 
illnesses including heart disease and diabetes.

 Oral health prevention and promotion
 Taking steps to protect the health of the public

Other services are not mandated but councils are expected to demonstrate how they 
are using the grant to improve health outcomes locally and to report spend against a 
number of key areas including physical activity, obesity, smoking and mental health. 
Drug and alcohol treatment services are not mandated but councils are
[...]
he STP separately 
based on local concerns. Another joint meeting 
will convene when each council has had 
separate consideration.

14th Mar 17 1) NHS England's Proposals for Congenital 
Heart Disease Services at UHL NHS 
Trust

It was agreed to have a further meeting of the 
committee before the consultation ends to hear 
views from Members of the public and other 
stakeholders.

27th Jun 17 1) NHS England's Proposals for Congenital 
Heart Disease Services at UHL NHS 
Trust

42



Page | 3

Forward Plan Items

Topic Detail Proposed Date

Anchor recovery hub Developments of a permanent site

Dementia, Dental Care, Diabetes, GPs, Obesity, 
Smoking, COPD and Substance Misuse

Progress to individual strategies/services

Patient experience of the system Work with Healthwatch to gain an understanding of 
how patients feel about health services

Public Health Performance Report Annual/Six monthly?

CQC Inspection of LPT Update since the last meeting and an updated action 
plan to improve performance

CQC Review of Health Services for LAC and 
Safeguarding (Joint with CYPS Scrutiny)

Updated action plan and indicators that suggest the 
current performance.

Children Young People Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment JSNA (Joint with CYPS Scrutiny) 

CCG Annual Report

LPT Annual Report

Air Quality Action Plan Update to be considered jointly with EDTT Scrutiny

Impacts of Brexit on staffing in NHS What has the immediate impact been?
What will continue to happen when we exit the EU?
What contingencies are being put in place?
Where will the biggest impacts be?

43




	Agenda
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	10 LIFESTYLE SERVICES REVIEW
	11 INFANT MORTALITY IN LEICESTER
	12 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2017 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Fonseca (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Cassidy
Councillor Chaplin

Councillor Corrall
Councillor Dempster

In Attendance:
 

Councillor Palmer – Deputy City Mayor 

* * *   * *   * * *

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sangster, Karen 
Chouhan, Healthwatch Leicester and Richard Morris, Leicester City CCG.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  No such declarations were made.

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION

The membership of the Commission for the municipal year 2017/18 appointed 
by the Annual Council meeting on 11 May 2017 was noted as follows:-

Councillor Cutkelvin– Chair
Councillor Fonseca – Vice-Chair
Councillor Cassidy
Councillor Chaplin
Councillor Corrall
Councillor Dempster
Councillor Sangster

1 unallocated Non-Grouped Place.



4. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Terms of Reference of the Commission to be approved by the Annual 
Council at its meeting on 11 May 2017 were noted.

5. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS

The dates for meetings of the Commission for the municipal year 2016/17 
approved by the Annual Council meeting on 11 May 2017 were noted as 
follows:-

Wednesday 23 August 2017
Wednesday 4 October 2017
Wednesday 29 November 2017
Thursday 11 January 2018
Wednesday 7 March 2018

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair reminded Members that a meeting of the Leicestershire, Leicester 
and Rutland Joint Health Committee would be held on 27 June 2017 to hear 
the views of patients and stakeholders in relation to the NHS England’s 
proposals to cease commissioning Level 1 Congenital Heart Disease services 
from UHL.  A formal submission on NHS England’s Review of  Congenital 
Heart Disease services would then be made after the meeting.

The Chair also announced that she would be attending a regional meeting of 
Health Scrutiny Chairs to hear the initial views of EMAS following the release of 
the CQC inspection report for the ambulance service.  The Chair would report 
back to Commission members following the meeting.

8. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.

9. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.



The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures.

The Chair indicated that she had received a question from a Member of the 
public outside the time limits allowed by the Constitution for it to printed on the 
agenda but had used her discretion to accept it as it related to the Lifestyle 
Services Review later on the agenda.

A question from Mr Johnson in the following terms:-

“In view of the multiple spending cuts having to be made by this council I want 
to ask why the “Quit Smoking” situation is still wasting £920,000 per annum 
10yrs after the smoking ban was imposed? There is now absolutely no 
justification in wasting such an absurd amount of money in the face of the 
council cuts needing to be made when far more important matters need to be 
attended to”.

Mr Johnson was unable to attend the meeting and had e-mailed supporting 
information to all Commission members prior to the meeting.

The Chair stated that the Director of Public Health had been requested to 
respond to Mr Johnson’s question and the points made in Mr Johnson’s 
submission may also be considered when the Lifestyle Services Review Report 
was considered later in the meeting.  

10. LIFESTYLE SERVICES REVIEW

The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the current range of lifestyle 
services commissioned or provided by Public Health in the City.  There was a 
national drive towards developing integrated lifestyle or wellness services and 
significant savings will also need to be made in the 2019/20 budget.  Members 
were asked to comment upon the questions asked in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report regarding the future direction of lifestyle services and prevention 
priorities.

The Deputy City Mayor stated that the report was part of the early stages of 
engagement with stakeholders about the future shape of public health services 
in the city.  The government had reduced the ring-fenced public health grant in 
recent years and the council therefore needed to review its public health 
services as it no longer had the resources to provide all the current services at 
existing levels.  However, the Council still had responsibilities to secure better 
outcomes for the population.  This provided a challenge to develop a model 
that provided better outcomes for residents in the city within the reduced 
resources available.  There would be a series of workshops to canvass views 
of stakeholders and users in reviewing the future provision of lifestyle services.

Part of the challenge was to give every child a healthy start in life and prevent 



them from developing bad habits which could affect their health in later life.  
Views were being sought on whether the service should be generic or focused 
supporting a small number of people to change. For example, weight 
management services, although effective, only reached a relatively small 
proportion of overweight or obese people and at a time of austerity it was being 
questioned whether the responsibility for reducing and maintaining a healthy 
weight should be the responsibility of government or should individuals take 
responsibility for their own health.

Members discussed the report and made the following comments:-

a) Given the current pressures on budgets it was important to promote joint 
working with NHS services and voluntary bodies to eliminate duplication 
of service provision and ensure resources throughout all health service 
providers were used effectively.  

b) The use of outdoor gyms could be improved by having demonstrations 
of how to use the equipment.  This could be provided initially by a pilot 
project.  Some of the existing outdoor gyms did not have a natural 
footfall and consideration should be given to improving the use of these 
sites.  Consideration should also be given to replacing the existing signs 
with larger ones and some people found difficulties in .    

c) Further integration of public health services with other council services 
was essential in the future given the current pressures on financial 
resources.  Promotion and consideration of health issues should be 
fundamental to all council services. 

d) Consideration should be given to charging for public health education 
services to schools (food for life programme) and care homes etc 
although it was recognised that schools with the greatest levels of need 
may not take this up.

e) Mental health should be considered on par with physical health and 
there was little mention in the proposals for mental health initiatives.  A 
person’s mental health could impact upon levels of depression, being 
overweight, smoking and poor diet and it was therefore important to 
include mental health wellbeing in the overall strategy.

f) It could be beneficial to provide free step counters etc as an incentive for 
people to take part in healthier lifestyles.

g) Currently patients admitted to hospital could only have the use of 
nicotine patches by prescription and many patients relapsed when they 
left hospital.  It was felt that nicotine patches in hospital should be 
provided free in line with other forms of pain relief. 

h) Swimming pools and leisure centres should consider providing ‘quiet 
sessions’ for people suffering from conditions such as autism and 
dementia, where excessive noise can make them more anxious.



i) Letters issued by the provider in relation to the Healthy Lifestyle Hub 
should include a reference to the patient’s local GP to avoid the 
impression that the patients are being canvassed for a private health 
care.  Currently it was felt that many patients treated the letters as junk 
mail and disregarded them.

j) There should be references to ‘diet’ and not ‘obesity’ in lifestyle 
documents as this was felt to be more meaningful to everyone.

h) Details of the workshops should be made available to Members and the 
Commission invited to attend.

In response to Members comments it was noted that:-

a) Although the mental health budget was separate to the public health 
lifestyle budget, proposals were being developed which would integrate 
mental health services within the public lifestyle programme.

b) Charging could be explored but introducing charges could reduce the 
level of engagement with the private sector and it could reduce the 
incentive for people to take part in the initiatives.

c) The possibility of introducing a summer outdoor gym programme 
involving structured sessions would be considered.           

d) The data and statistics listed in the report provided a headline overview.  
These were supported by more detailed analysis which could be 
provided to Members if necessary. 

e) There would be a specific workshop for all councillors.    
 
 The Chair thanked the Deputy City Mayor and officers for the report and asked 
that details of the workshops being organised as part of the engagement on the 
review of Lifestyle services be made available to members.   

AGREED:-
That the report be received and that a further reports be 
submitted to the Commission in the future providing feedback on 
the workshops sessions and options for the future of the service 
at a later date.  

11. INFANT MORTALITY IN LEICESTER

The Director of Public Health submitted a briefing report providing an 
introduction to Infant Mortality in Leicester and it also summarised the actions 
being taken to reduce level of infant mortality in Leicester.

The Director of Public Health referred to a recent article in the Leicester 



Mercury which had been based upon the latest set of infant mortality rates for 
Leicester that gave the impression that there had been a large increase in the 
level of infant mortality.  The numbers involved were relatively small so small 
changes in the numbers could cause big fluctuations.  The Council analysed 
the results for infant mortality and averaged it out over a number of years to 
give more statistical stability for monitoring purposes. Comparisons were also 
carried out with other comparable profiled local authorities.  

Factors affecting infant mortality were:

• Maternal age including those over 40 years old and those with 
teenage pregnancies.

• Smoking during pregnancy.
• Maternal obesity.
• Domestic violence.
• Breast feeding and immunisations.
• Congenital abnormalities, although these are relatively small in 

numbers.
• Poverty and deprivation.
• Housing and overcrowding.
• Education programmes with NHS midwives and local 

organisations.

The Deputy City Mayor commented that many actions identified in the report to 
improve the infant mortality rates, such as breastfeeding and smoking 
cessation, also had other benefits for health in later life.  It was also recognised 
that the strategy should also include fathers and the wider family members, as 
issues such as passive smoking were also an important risk factor.

Members made the following comments:-

a) Education programmes should also be aimed at women who were 
intending to become pregnant.  It should include advice on the potential 
effects of factors such as maternal weight, smoking during pregnancy, 
the importance of diet and the home environment upon the unborn child 
and its subsequent early life, which could also lead to long term health 
issues.  More detail was needed to explain why a low birth weight was 
detrimental to a new born and why it could have implications for later 
life.

b) There was also benefit in encouraging women to take a pregnancy test 
as early as possible and to enrol for ante natal clinics as soon as 
possible after becoming pregnant.

c) It was considered that not having the same midwife for ante natal 
appointments could account for reduced engagement.

d) The advice provided should also recognise that not all pregnancies were 
planned and should address all the options available to women should 
they not wish to continue with the pregnancy.



e) Poor quality housing was noted as a risk factor for infant mortality and it 
was questioned whether pregnancy was taken into consideration when 
making housing allocations.

The Deputy City Mayor thanked members for their comments and indicated 
that Members’ suggestions would be considered as the strategy was 
progressed.  He indicated that there was a balance to be struck between 
raising awareness, managing risks and potentially frightening people by 
providing too much information.

The Chair felt that figures for maternal obesity could easily be captured and 
should be provided and that there should be references to the impact that 
mental health and chaotic lifestyles issues could have in relation to infant 
mortality rates.

AGREED:

That the report be noted and that the Commission receive the 
Action Plan behind the strategy at a future meeting.

12. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair submitted a document that outlined the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2017/18. 

The Chair referred to the four elements of the STP to be considered at future 
meetings and indicated that she had asked for the STP primary care item to be 
brought forward on the work programme as it was not dependent upon capital 
funding.

It was noted that it would be appropriate for the report on the progress made in 
relation to the Anchor Recovery Hub to be submitted in the new year.

The Chair also asked that a snapshot of the spending reviews that were 
progress be considered alongside the work programme at each meeting.

A member requested that a report on the elective surgery process be added to 
the work programme to indicate why there had been an increase in the number 
of operations being canceled and rescheduled.

A member requested that a report on Council staff absences and the policies 
that were in place to support staff should be added to the work programme.  
The Chair commented that she would raise this issue at the next meeting of the 
Overview Select Committee as this was within their remit.

AGREED:

That the work programme be updated to reflect the comments 
made by Members. 



13. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.


